
 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
15 October 2014 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be 
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 22 
OCTOBER 2014 at 10:45 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 24 September 2014 at 

10.30 am (Pages 1 - 18) 
 

  (b) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 24 September 2014 at 
2.00 pm (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
 4. ISLE OF LUING COMMUNITY TRUST: DISCHARGE OF CONDITION - 

VARIATION OF CONDITION 9 (ROOFING SLATE) OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
10/1059/PP: THE ATLANTIC ISLANDS CENTRE, CULLIPOOL, ISLE OF LUING 
(REF: 14/01018/PP) 

  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (to follow)  
 

 5. MR CHARLES DIXON-SPAIN: RETENTION OF A CABIN FOR OFFICE USE FOR 
A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS (RETROSPECTIVE): DUNANS 
CASTLE, GLENDARUEL, COLINTRAIVE (REF: 14/01500/PP) 

  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 6. MR CHARLES DIXON-SPAIN: ALTERATIONS TO LISTED BUILDING: DUNANS 
CASTLE, GLENDARUEL, COLINTRAIVE (REF: 14/01928/LIB) 

  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 7. CONSULTATION ON PLANNING CONTROLS, PAY DAY LENDING AND 
BETTING OFFICES 

  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 43 
- 50) 
 

 8. UPDATE ON RECENT SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT PLANNING APPEAL 
DECISIONS 

  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) Councillor Gordon Blair
 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor George Freeman
 Councillor Alistair MacDougall Councillor Neil MacIntyre
 Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre Councillor Donald MacMillan
 Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Sandy Taylor
 Councillor Richard Trail 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604392 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 
Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre 
 

Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Alex McNaughton 
Councillor James McQueen 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
Ross McLaughlin, Development Manager 
Peter Bain, Area Team Leader 
Sybil Johnston, Senior Planning and Strategies Officer 
 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Jean Devon. 
 
The Chair advised that Councillor MacMillan would be leaving the meeting 
to attend the funeral of Angus Gilmour’s father in law.  On behalf of the 
Committee he recorded that their thoughts and condolences were with 
Angus and his family at this time. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

(a) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing 
Committee held on 20 August 2014 at 10.15 am was approved as a 
correct record. 

 
(b) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing 

Committee held on 20 August 2014 at 2.00 pm was ap
[...]
he Appendix where references made to LP 
ENV 17 should have read LP ENV 7. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to grant planning permission as a ‘minor departure’ to the 
provisions of policy LP ENV 7 and subject to the following conditions and 
reasons:- 
 
1. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details 

specified on the application form dated 30th April 2014, supporting 
information and the approved drawing reference numbers 1/14 – 
14/14 unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is 
obtained for other materials/finishes/for an amendment to the 
approved details under Section 64 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997. 

 
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
2. No development shall commence until details of the proposed finished 

ground floor level of the development relative to an identifiable fixed 
datum located outwith the application site have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Planning Authority. The development shall 
be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: In order to secure an acceptable relationship between the 
development and its surroundings. 

 
3. Notwithstanding the effect of Condition 1, no development shall 

commence until samples of materials to be used in the construction of 
external walls and roof coverings have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Planning Authority. The development shall 
thereafter be completed using the approved materials or such 
alternatives as may be agreed in writing with the Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In order to integrate the development into its surroundings. 

 
4. Notwithstanding the effect of Condition 1, no development shall 

commence until details of colour finish of the window and door units to 
be installed in the development have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Planning Authority. Thereafter th
[...]
ENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre 
 

Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Alex McNaughton 
Councillor James McQueen 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
Kate Connelly, Trainee Solicitor 
Joy MacGillivray, Applicant 
Jane MacLeod, Applicant’s Agent 
 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gordon Blair, Mary 
Jean Devon and Donald MacMillan. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: APPLICATION FOR 
GRANT OF TAXI OPERATORS LICENCE (K J CARS, 
LOCHGILPHEAD) 

   
The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting, outlined the 
procedure that would be followed during the meeting and introductions 
were made. 
 
The Chair invited Mrs Jane MacLeod, applicant’s agent to speak in 
support of the application for a taxi operator’s licence for K J Cars, 
Lochgilphead. 
 
Mrs MacLeod advised that K J Cars was a partnership of Mrs Joy 
MacGillivray and Mr Kenny MacGillivray.  She advised that Mr and Mrs 
MacGillivray had stayed in Mid Argyll for many years and in that time had 
run 2 hotels; the Kilmartin Hotel and the Argyll Arms Hotel in Ardrishaig; 
and had also run a guest house.  Mr and Mrs MacGillivray had moved 
from Mid Argyll and Lossiemouth where they had run a further hotel.  She 
advised that they now wished to move back to Mid Argyll to be close to 
their 3 grandchildren and daughters.  Mrs MacLeod told the Committee 
that Mr MacGillivray currently held a taxi drivers licence for a Mercedes 
C180 car and also held a taxi drivers licence issued by Moray Council.  
Mrs MacLeod highlighted that due to their exp
[...]
aced by that 
designation. The proposal does not therefore conflict with Policy LP ENV 8. 
 
Notwithstanding that this building is sited some 60 metres from Dunans Castle, the 
department had concerns regarding the proliferation of outbuildings, some installed 
without planning permission, within the curtilage of this listed building. The cumulative 
impact of these outbuildings was considered to adversely affect the building’s setting. 
This building was, therefore, considered not to accord with Policy LP ENV 13(a) of the 
Local Plan in the absence of firm proposals for rationalising the presence of outbuildings 
within the site. Accordingly, it was considered expedient to serve an enforcement notice 
requiring the building’s removal within 9 months.  
 
However the applicant elected to lodge an appeal against the service of that notice 
which was in the event allowed by the Reporter. Given that the appeal decision allows 
the building to remain until September 2017, no purpose would be served by refusing 
this application to retain the building for 36 months, as requested. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan:  No  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(R) Reasons why Planning Permission should be granted  
  

 Although the proposal broadly accords with Policy LP BUS 2 of the Argyll and Bute Local 
Plan, retention of this building would be contrary to LP ENV 13(a) of the Argyll and Bute 
Local Plan in the absence of firm proposals to rationalise the presence of outbuildings in 
close proximity to Dunans Castle. However, following the service of an enforcement 
notice, retention of the building until September 2017 has been allowed on appeal and 
no purpose would be served by the refusal of permission to retain the building for 36 
months, as requested. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure from the provisions of the Development 

Plan 
 

Although the proposal broadly accords with Policy LP BUS 2 of the Argyll and Bute Local 
Plan, retention of this building would be contrary to LP ENV 13(a) of the Argyll and Bute 
Local Plan in the absence of firm proposals to rationalise the presence of outbuildings in 

Page 28



 

 

close proximity to Dunans Castle. However, following the service of an enforcement 
notice, retention of the building until September 2017 has been allowed on appeal and 
no purpose would be served by the refusal of permission to retain the building for 36 
months, as requested. 
 
Structure Plan policy STRAT DC 5 would normally require an Area Capacity Evaluation 
(ACE) to be undertaken. Although no such ACE has been carried out in this case, it is 
not considered that an ACE would add significantly to assessment of this very small 
building which is only required for a temporary period and which only has localised 
consequences upon its surroundings. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland:  No 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Steven Gove     Date:  3 October 2014 
 
Reviewing Officer:  David Eaglesham    Date:  9 October 2014 
 
Angus Gilmour 
Head of Planning & Regulatory Services 

Page 29



 

 

CONDITIONS AND REASONS RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF: 14/01500/PP 
 

1 The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved drawings: 
 

• 1:10000 Location Office 

• 1:2500 Location Office 

• 1:500 Location Office 

• 1:50 Plan view 

• 1:100 Northeast and southwest elevations 

• 1:100 Southeast and northwest elevations 
 

unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is obtained for an amendment 
to the approved details under Section 64 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) 
Act 1997. 

 
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 

2. This permission shall cease on or before 31 August 2017 and immediately thereafter the 
building hereby permitted shall be removed from the site and the land restored to an 
equivalent condition to that of the land surrounding the development site.  

 
Reason: To safeguard the long term setting of the Category B listed building, Dunans 
Castle 
 

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
(Scotland) Order 1997 (as amended), the building shall be used solely for administrative 
purposes associated with the management and restoration of Dunans Castle and for no 
other business related purposes.  
 
Reason: To underpin the locational need accepted in the granting of this temporary 
permission.   

 
 
 

 

Page 30



°

Ruin

Track Ruins

The Garden

HouseCastle

6
9

1
2

0
0

6
9

1
2

0
0

Date: 08.10.14

Location Plan relative to
Application Ref: 14/01500/PP

Scale: 

Application Site

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright 2009. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and

may lead to prosecution or Civil Proceedings. OS License No.100023368, 2009.

1:1,250

1:250,000

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 

Development & Infrastructure Services   
 
Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as required 
by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2013 relative to applications for Planning Permission or Planning 
Permission in Principle 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reference No: 14/01928/LIB 

Planning Hierarchy: Local 

Applicant:  Mr Charles Dixon-Spain 

Propo
[...]
ed justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development Plan 
 
 N/A 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 37



 

 

 
(M) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland:  Yes 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Steven Gove     Date:  9/10/2014 
 
Reviewing Officer: David Eaglesham    Date:  9/10/2014 
 
Angus Gilmour 
Head of Planning & Regulatory Services 

Page 38



 

 

CONDITIONS AND REASONS RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF: 14/01928/LIB 
 

1. Prior to the erection of the garden room, full details (including samples) of its roof 
covering and the dimensions and profile of the frames to be used in its construction 
(which shall be timber) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning 
Authority. The garden room shall be constructed using the approved details unless the 
prior written consent of the Planning Authority is obtained for variation. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in order to protect the character of Dunans 
Castle as a listed building. 

 
2. Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Planning Authority, all other alterations to the 

building shall be undertaken in accordance with the document entitled “Dunans Castle & 
House Planning and Listed Building Consent Notes” which was produced and approved 
in association with the previous Listed Building Consent ref: 05/00398/LIB. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in order to protect the character of Dunans 
Castle as a listed building. 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



°

Ruin

Track R

The Garde

Houseunans Castle

6
9

1
2

0
0

6
9

1
2

0
0

Date: 08.10.14 Scale: 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright 2009. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and

may lead to prosecution or Civil Proceedings. OS License No.100023368, 2009.

1:1,250

1:250,000

 Location Plan relative to
Application Ref: 14/01928/LIB

Application Site

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL       PPSL 

Development and Infrastructure       22nd October 2014 

CONSULTATION ON PLANNING CONTROLS, PAY DAY LENDING AND 
BETTING OFFICES 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The main purpose of this report is to advise the PPSL of the consultation 
exercise being undertaken by the Scottish Government regarding the 
possible extension of Planning controls on Betting Offices and Pay Day 
Lenders.

1.2 The report outlines the proposed response to the Scottish Government 
on this consultation exercise.  

1.3 Recommendations are that Members:- 

 Agree that reference to betting shops should be removed from Class 
2, and included in the list of uses which are outwith a particular use 
class (Sui Generis).  This would then require an application for 
planning permission to be submitted for any new betting shop. 

 Agree that change of use from a betting shop to either a Class 1 
retail use or a Class 2 Financial, Professional or other services to 
visiting members of the public, should not require submission of a 
formal planning application and changes of use in this direction 
should  continue to be permitted development 

 Object to any amendment to Class 2 in order to address the issue of 
Pay Day Lenders, on the basis that pay day lending cannot clearly be 
distinguished in land use planning terms from many other businesses 
in the financial services sector.  The proposal to limit the definition of 
financial services to banks, building societies or other regulated 
“deposit takers”  could mean that a wide range of other businesses 
offering financial services, such as money transfer, cheque cashing 
or bureaux de change services. 

 Raise concerns that pay day lenders provide a function which in land 
use planning terms is indistinguishable from many other services 
which are considered suitable in town centre locations in terms of 
transport and parking provision, hours of operation and frequency 
and duration of customer visit, and that the land use planning system 
should not be used to regulate activities which are more appropriately 
controlled by the Financial Conduct Authority or other regulatory 
bodies.   

Agenda Item 7Page 43



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                     PPSL  
Development and Infrastructure Services  22nd October 2014 

CONSULTATION ON PLANNING CONTROLS, PAY DAY LENDING AND 
BETTING OFFICES 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Concerns have been expressed in recent years about the levels of 
problem gambling and personal indebtedness and the prevalence of 
betting shops and premises selling high interest short term loans – 
often referred to as pay day lending (PDL). 

2.2 The Scottish Government is consulting on possible changes to the 
planning legislation to address concerns about the negative impact 
overprovision or clustering of betting shops and pay day lenders on the 
character and amenity of town centres.  The possible legislative 
changes relate to the requirement for applications for planning 
permission for change of use to betting shops or pay day lenders.  Any 
legislative change would not apply retrospectively so existing pay day 
lender or betting shop premises would not be affected.  

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 That Members:- 

3.1 Agree that reference to betting shops should be removed from Class 2, 
and included in the list of uses which are outwith a particular use class 
(sui generis). 

.
3.2 Recommend that changes of use from betting shops to Class 1 (Retail) 

or Class 2 (Financial Professional and other services) continue to be 
permitted development. 

3.3 Object to proposed amendments to Class 2 in order to address the issue 
of Pay Day Lenders, on the basis that the proposals could extend the 
requirement to apply for planning permission to many other businesses in 
the financial services , professional or other services sectors,  which are 
considered appropriate to the role and function of town centres, and the 
use of premises for PDL  in planning terms is indistinguishable from other 
premises offering financial services.  

Page 44



4.0 DETAIL 

4.1 The planning system generally seeks to control material changes in 
use, however, the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
(Scotland) Order 1997 (UCO) groups similar uses together into use 
classes.  This removes the need to make planning applications for a 
range of uses which have broadly similar planning implications.  
Further flexibility is provided by the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development)(Scotland) Order 1992 (GPDO) which 
grants a general planning permission for a range of development.  
These permitted development rights include planning permission for 
certain changes of use (between use classes). 

4.2 Currently betting shops and PDL premises are within use class 2, 
financial, professional or other services (including use as a betting 
office) which it is appropriate in a shopping area, and where services 
are provided principally to visiting members of the public.  Premises 
selling pay day loans are not specifically mentioned in the UCO, but 
are clearly providing financial services.  The GPDO grants planning 
permission for changes of use from class 3 (Food and Drink) and hot 
food takeaways to class 2 (Financial, Professional, and other services), 
and from class 2 to Class 1 (Shops).  These changes are one way i.e. 
it is not possible to change from Class 1 to Class 2 or then Class 3 
without a formal planning application being made. 

.

4.3 The consultation document proposes to remove reference to betting 
shops in class 2 and add them to the list of uses which do not fall within 
any of the use classes, currently, amusement arcades; public houses; 
theatres and hot food takeaways, are included within this unclassified 
use.
[...]
at 2.00 pm
	5 MR CHARLES DIXON-SPAIN: RETENTION OF A CABIN FOR OFFICE USE FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS (RETROSPECTIVE): DUNANS CASTLE, GLENDARUEL, COLINTRAIVE (REF: 14/01500/PP)
	1500 location plan, 13/10/2014 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee

	6 MR CHARLES DIXON-SPAIN: ALTERATIONS TO LISTED BUILDING: DUNANS CASTLE, GLENDARUEL, COLINTRAIVE (REF: 14/01928/LIB)
	01928 location plan, 13/10/2014 Pre-Agenda Briefing of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee

	7 CONSULTATION ON PLANNING CONTROLS, PAY DAY LENDING AND BETTING OFFICES
	8 UPDATE ON RECENT SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2014  
 
 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 
Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor Neil MacIntyre 
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre 
Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 

Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor Alex McNaughton 
Councillor James McQueen 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 
Richard Kerr, Major Applications Team Leader 
Stephen Fair, Area Team Leader, Oban, Lorn and the Isles  
 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Rory Colville, 
Mary-Jean Devon and Alistair MacDougall. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

(a) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing 
Committee held on 24 September 2014 at 10.30 am was approved 
as a correct record. 

 
(b) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing 

Committee held on 24 September 2014 at 2.00 pm was approved as 
a correct record subject to the following amendment: 

 
Councillor Sandy Taylor to be added to the list of those who had 
submitted apologies. 

 
 4. ISLE OF LUING COMMUNITY TRUST: DISCHARGE OF CONDITION - 

VARIATION OF CONDITION 9 (ROOFING SLATE) OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION 10/1059/PP: THE ATLANTIC ISLANDS CENTRE, 
CULLIPOOL, ISLE OF LUING (REF: 14/01018/PP) 

   
The Major Applications Team Leader spoke to the terms of the report 
which related to the Atlantic Islands Centre currently under construction.  
In August 2014 the Committee considered an application to vary condition 
9 to enable the use of Matacouta Spanish Slate.  The Committee agreed 
with the Officer’s recommendation not to accept this and it was agreed to 



amend the wording of the original condition and delete reference to West 
Highland Slate but still request that samples of the slate proposed to be 
used be submitted for approval.  The Applicant now wished to discharge 
this condition and Officers met on site with the Applicant to look at 
alternative slates, samples of which were presented to Members for 
consideration.  The Applicant’s preferred material is CUPA Heavy 3.  
Reference was made to an email received from Edna White regarding her 
request that Scottish Slate be used on this building.  A letter from a 
geologist from the Slate Forum accompanied this email.  The 
Conservation Officer has confirmed that although the use of West 
Highland Slate remained a preference, there was a compelling argument 
that the finite resource of second West Highland Slate is retained for use 
on existing listed buildings and repairs within Conservation Areas; 
whereas new build developments provide an opportunity for new 
materials to be applied.   The Conservation Officer is satisfied that the 
CUPA Heavy 3 option is a good colour match to Luing Slate and laid to 
diminishing courses would be acceptable.  It was recommended that the 
request to utilise CUPA Heavy 3 roofing slate on this building be accepted 
on the basis that it is considered an appropriate natural slate for use on a 
new build project provided the slates are no larger than 405 x 205 mm 
and laid to diminishing courses. 
 
Motion 
 
Agreed to approve the Officer’s recommendation as detailed in the report 
at section (D). 
 
Moved by Councillor David Kinniburgh, seconded by Councillor Richard 
Trail. 
 
The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to adjourn the meeting at 
11.35 am to give Councillor McCuish the opportunity to prepare a 
competent Amendment. 
 
The Committee reconvened at 11.45 am. 
 
Amendment 
 
That the request to discharge condition 9 be refused on the basis that the 
introduction of CUPA Heavy 3 slate would have a detrimental impact on 
the appearance and character of the Conservation Area given the 
difference in appearance between the CUPA Heavy 3 slate and natural 
West Highland Slate due to CUPA Heavy 3 slate’s lack of texture, 
different colour and size from West Highland Slate which remains 
available to the developer and which there is a compelling case for the 
use of West Highland Slate on this heritage building in a historic slate 
village. 
 
Moved by Councillor Roderick McCuish, seconded by Councillor George 
Freeman. 
 
The Motion was carried by 7 votes to 5 and the Committee resolved 
accordingly. 



 
Decision 
 
Agreed that the agent’s request to utilise CUPA Heavy 3 roofing slate on 
this building be accepted on the basis that it is considered an appropriate 
natural slate for use on a new build project.  The use of the CUPA Heavy 
3 would retain the finite resource of WHS for use in Listed Buildings and 
conversion projects as well as sitting comfortably within the context of a 
new building.   The CUPA Heavy 3 is also considered to be an 
appropriate match in this context given its colouring, grain, texture and 
edge detail which closely align to that of WHS.   
 
Provided the slates are no larger than 405 x 205mm and laid to 
diminishing courses, it will result in an appropriate appearance in terms of 
the completed new building, and will not harm the surrounding Cullipool 
Conservation Area which already contains a number of different slate 
types. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 
20 October 2014, submitted) 
 

 5. MR CHARLES DIXON-SPAIN: RETENTION OF A CABIN FOR OFFICE 
USE FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS 
(RETROSPECTIVE): DUNANS CASTLE, GLENDARUEL, 
COLINTRAIVE (REF: 14/01500/PP) 

   
The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services spoke to the terms of the 
report advising that this retrospective application related to the retention of 
a timber building for office use within the curtilage of category B listed 
Dunans Castle for a period of 36 months.  The application site sits within 
Sensitive Countryside in the adopted Local Plan.  Structure Plan policy 
STRAT DC 5 would normally require an Area Capacity Evaluation (ACE) 
to be undertaken.  An ACE has not been carried out in this case as the 
building is small scale, only for a temporary period and does not have a 
significant impact on its surroundings.  Reference was made to one 
objection that had been received.  Following the service of an 
enforcement notice, retention of the building until September 2017 has 
been allowed on appeal and no purpose would be served by the refusal of 
permission to retain the building for 36 months, as requested.  It was 
therefore recommended that planning permission be granted as a ‘minor 
departure’ to development plan policy subject to the conditions and 
reasons numbered 1 and 2 detailed in the report and an amendment to 
condition and reason number 3. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to grant planning permission as a ‘minor departure’ to 
development plan policy subject to the following conditions and reasons:- 
 
1. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the 

approved drawings: 
 

• 1:10000 Location Office 



• 1:2500 Location Office 

• 1:500 Location Office 

• 1:50 Plan view 

• 1:100 Northeast and southwest elevations 

• 1:100 Southeast and northwest elevations 
 

unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is obtained 
for an amendment to the approved details under Section 64 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 

 
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
2. This permission shall cease on or before 31 August 2017 and 

immediately thereafter the building hereby permitted shall be removed 
from the site and the land restored to an equivalent condition to that of 
the land surrounding the development site.  

 
Reason: To safeguard the long term setting of the Category B listed 
building, Dunans Castle 

 
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class 4 (Business Use) of the Town 

and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Scotland) Order 1997 (as 
amended), the subject building shall be used solely for administrative 
purposes associated with the management and restoration of Dunans 
Castle and the related ‘Scottish Laird’ business operated by the 
applicant and for no other purpose.  

 

Reason: To underpin the locational need accepted in the granting of 
this temporary permission.   

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 9 
October 2014, submitted) 
 

 6. MR CHARLES DIXON-SPAIN: ALTERATIONS TO LISTED BUILDING: 
DUNANS CASTLE, GLENDARUEL, COLINTRAIVE (REF: 
14/01928/LIB) 

   
The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services spoke to the terms of the 
report advising that listing building consent was sought for certain works 
undertaken to the Category B Listed Dunans Castle which were not in 
accordance with a previous listed building consent granted.   The 
proposal accords with policies STRAT DC 9 of the Argyll and Bute 
Structure Plan 2002 and LP ENV 13(a) of the Argyll and Bute Local Plan 
2009 and was recommended for approval subject to clearance from 
Historic Scotland and the conditions and reasons detailed in the report. 
 
Decision 
 
Subject to clearance from Historic Scotland, agreed to grant Listed 
Building Consent subject to the following conditions and reasons:- 
 



1. Prior to the erection of the garden room, full details (including 
samples) of its roof covering and the dimensions and profile of the 
frames to be used in its construction (which shall be timber) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority. The 
garden room shall be constructed using the approved details unless 
the prior written consent of the Planning Authority is obtained for 
variation. 

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in order to protect the 
character of Dunans Castle as a listed building. 

 
2. Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Planning Authority, all 

other alterations to the building shall be undertaken in accordance 
with the document entitled “Dunans Castle & House Planning and 
Listed Building Consent Notes” which was produced and approved in 
association with the previous Listed Building Consent ref: 
05/00398/LIB. 

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in order to protect the 
character of Dunans Castle as a listed building. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 9 
October 2014, submitted) 
 

 Councillors Gordon Blair and Donald MacMillan left the meeting prior to the 
determination of the foregoing application. 
 

 7. CONSULTATION ON PLANNING CONTROLS, PAY DAY LENDING 
AND BETTING OFFICES 

   
Consideration was given to a proposed response to the Scottish 
Government consultation regarding the possible extension of Planning 
controls on Betting Offices and Pay Day Lenders. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 
(a) To the response to the consultation as detailed in the Appendix to the 

report;  
 
(b) that reference to betting shops should be removed from Class 2, and 

included in the list of uses which are outwith a particular use class (sui 
generis); 

 
(c) to recommend that changes of use from betting shops to Class 1 

(Retail) or Class 2 (Financial Professional and other services) continue 
to be permitted development; and 

 
(d) to object to proposed amendments to Class 2 in order to address the 

issue of Pay Day Lenders, on the basis that the proposals could extend 
the requirement to apply for planning permission to many other 
businesses in the financial services, professional or other services 



sectors, which are considered appropriate to the role and function of 
town centres, and the use of premises for PDL in planning terms is 
indistinguishable from other premises offering financial services. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated 6 October 2014, submitted) 
 
 

 8. UPDATE ON RECENT SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT PLANNING 
APPEAL DECISIONS 

   
A report advising of a recent appeal decision by the Scottish Government 
Directorate for Planning and Environmental Appeals was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 
10 October 2014, submitted) 
 


